
RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 1

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CRAVEN MET IN 
REGULAR SESSION IN THE COMMISSIONERS’ ROOM OF THE CRAVEN 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 406 CRAVEN STREET, NEW BERN, 
NORTH CAROLINA, ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2010. THE MEETING 
CONVENED AT 8:30 A.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 Chairman Perry L. Morris 
 Vice Chairman Johnnie Sampson, Jr.  
 Commissioner Lee Kyle Allen 
 Commissioner Jason R. Jones 
 Commissioner Theron McCabe 
 Commissioner M. Renée Sisk  
 Commissioner Steve Tyson  
 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 Harold Blizzard, County Manager 
 Jack B.Veit, III, Assistant County Manager 
 Richard F. Hemphill, County Finance Officer 
 Gwendolyn M. Bryan, Clerk to the Board 
 Jim Hicks, County Attorney 
 
Following an invocation by Commissioner Sampson and the Pledge of Allegiance, 
Commissioner Sampson moved to approve the minutes of October 4, 2010 regular 
session, seconded by Commissioner Tyson and unanimously carried. 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 

Budget Amendments 
 
Craven County Finance Officer, Rick Hemphill, submitted the following budget 
amendments for the Board’s approval.  Commissioner McCabe moved for their approval, 
seconded by Commissioner Sampson and unanimously carried in a roll call vote. 
 
Health/WIC/Client Services 
 
REVENUES  AMOUNT  EXPENDITURES  AMOUNT 
 
101-6021-349-06-00 $9,948.00  101-6021-440-25-00  $786.00 
WIC Breastfeeding    Travel/Training 

101-6021-440-27-0 $9,162.00 
Advertising 
 

TOTAL  $9,948.00  TOTAL   $9,948.00 
 
Justification:  The Breastfeeding Program has been awarded an additional $9,948 in 
State funds in order to enhance breastfeeding promotion and local support in hopes to 
improve initiation, duration and exclusivity of breastfeeding with the WIC population.  
Approximately $9,162 will be spent with Suddenlink media for 1,125 spots on television.  
The remaining $786 will be spent for necessary staff to attend at least 2 of 4 state 
breastfeeding conferences/trainings which are approved for CERP credits from the 
International Board of Lactation Consultant Examiners. 
 
DSS 7291 Mandated 
 
101-7291-349-32-00 $206,744.00  101-7291-450-23-04  $206,744.00 
Energy CIP, CP&L    CIP 
 
TOTAL  $206,744.00  TOTAL   $206,744.00 
 
Justification:  Additional funding received for Crisis Intervention Program (CIP).  There 
is no County match, funds are 100% Federal. 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 2

 
General/Airport 
 
101-0000-399-01-00 $133,745.00  101-0567-400-98-30  $133,745.00 
Fund Balance appropriation   to Airport 
 
830-0000-366-01-00 $133,745.00  830-9500-478-73-05  $133,745.00 
From General Fund    Land 
 
JOURNAL ENTRY 
101-0567-400-98-30 $133,744.77  101-0000-101-00-00  $133,744.77 
 
830-0000-101-00-00 $133,744.77  830-0000-366-01-00  $133,744.77 
 
TOTAL  $534,979.54  TOTAL   $534,979.54 
 
Justification:  Budget for purchase of lots at 1706 Old Airport Road. 
 
Various 
 
Refunding bonds iss $21,800,000.00 payment to refunding escrow $22,346,479. 
Refunding bond prem $  1,037,279.00 bond issuance costs  $     490,800  
 
TOTAL  $22,837,279.00 TOTAL   $22,837,279. 
 
Justification:  To budget 2009 refunding results.  No BA in fiscal 2010 as no cash 
flowed through County accounts.  GASB requires budget for financial statements and is 
permissible after close of fiscal year. 
 
Tax Releases and Refund 
 
Craven County Tax Administrator, Ronnie Antry, submitted the following tax releases 
and refund for the Board’s approval.  Commissioner McCabe moved for their approval, 
seconded by Commissioner Sampson and unanimously carried in a roll call vote. 
 
Credits 
 
TAXPAYER NAME    TICKET#   AMOUNT 
 
ALBRECHT, KURT & LESLIE G  2010-0000474   $151.56 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0048600 
 
ALEXANDER, NANCY   2010-0000556   $4.16 
APPRIASAL CORRECTION ACCT #0065848 
 
ANDERSON, JAMES D JR   2010-0001144   $142.97 
APPRAISAL ADJUSTMENT ACCT #0136360 
 
AVERA, WILLIAM F   2010-0001903   $4.44 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0044531 
 
BAKER, KEITH JOHN   2010-0002237   $40.95 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2010 
 
BASCOM, DAVID P JR & KATHRYN B 2010-0003010   $57.40 
CORRECTED VALUE ON BOAT 
 
BAXTER, JOHN R JR   2010-0003245   $65.67 
ADJUSTED LAND VALUE ACCT #0437850 
 
BAXTER, LINDA M & JOHN R  2010-0003249   $395.07 
ADJUSTMENT LAND VALUE ACCT #0057856 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 3

 
BAXTER, SALLY    2010-0003252   $339.75 
ADJUSTED LAND VALUE ACCT #0062131 
 
BECKWITH, CLAUDIA H & JOHNSON 2010-0003506   $428.50 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0056715 
 
BELL, DAVID J & BRENDA S  2010-0003706   $5.03 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0045964 
 
BENJAMIN, JOHN M & ARLENE E 2010-0003933   $799.07 
APPRIASAL CORRECTION ACCT #0043857 
 
BEST, SHARON FRENCH   2010-0004273   $46.29 
CORRECTIED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0032901 
 
BIEZEN, MAARTEN VAN DER & KARE 2010-0004353   $362.67 
APPRIASAL CORRECTION ACCT #0038232 
 
BLAKE, JAMES C    2001-0004338   $134.86 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
BLANGO, LEROY HRS   2010-0004699   $69.95 
CORRECTION MAPPING ERROR 
 
BLAU, THOMAS F & CHERYL A BOKE 2010-0004714   $23.59 
CLERICAL ERROR 
 
BLUNT, EDWARD A   2010-0004874   $60.52 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0063393 
 
BRADLEY, RAYMOND J JR & AMY C 2010-0005509   $252.60 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0051798 
 
BRAUNINGER, DOUGLAS P & LAURA 2010-0005685   $107.36 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0780140 
 
BRIGHT, DONALD S &   2010-0005820   $126.30 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0799803 
 
BRONAUGH, WELBOURNE F JR & LYN 2010-0006175   $246.10 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0024579 
 
BROWN, RICHARD M   2010-0090236   $87.92 
DOUBLE LISTED  - SEE ACCT #85680 
 
BRUBAKER, WILLIAM J & TERRY T 2010-0006590   $6.24 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0927700 
 
CAMERON, HAROLD H & CAROLE L 2010-0007786   $21.52 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #1112500 
 
CARMON, LONNIE JR   2001-0007856   $165.69 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
CARMON, LONNIE JR   2002-0007952   $153.39 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2002 
 
CARMON, LONNIE JR   2003-0007986   $141.67 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2003 
 
 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 4

CARMON, LONNIE JR   2004-0008093   $132.66 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2004 
 
CARMON, LONNIE JR   2005-0008364   $122.24 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2005 
 
CARMON, LONNIE JR   2006-0008478   $116.10 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2006 
 
CARMON, LONNIE JR   2007-0008646   $117.09 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2007 
 
CARMON, LONNIE JR   2008-0008810   $107.81 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2008 
 
CARMON, LONNIE JR   2009-0008880   $98.45 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2009 
 
CASTANO, CLARA LYONS  2010-0008877   $3.54 
CORRECTING APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0072722 
 
CELLAN, EILEEN C    2010-0009091   $312.72 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #1264059 
 
CLIFTON, VINCENT M   2010-0010106   $2,160.00 
OVERBILLED – CLERICAL ERROR 
 
COLON, ROBERT    2010-0010585   $257.15 
VET EXC NOT CARRIED FROM ACCT #27868 
 
COPELAND, NICHOLAS ALLEN & KIM 2010-0010952   $34.23 
MIL-1/2 VAL LES 09 ECC-11/8/12 MO 
 
COTTEN, LINDA R    2010-0011141   $272.81 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0032693 
 
COX, MARY EVELYN    2010-0011486   $44.61 
APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #1538575 
 
CROSSLEY, DONALD E & MARGARET 2010-0011979   $49.87 
VALUE TO HIGH PER BILL OF SALE 
 
DAIL, JEFFREY G    2010-0012411   $101.19 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0041087 
 
DALY, CORY R    2010-0012474   $50.46 
MIL-HIS NAME/ECC-9/13/14 TX 
 
DANTZLER, H LEE JR & LINDA S 2010-0012634   $192.89 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0024401 
 
DAUGHERTY, LOLA   2010-0012718   $2.72 
CLERICAL ERROR 
 
DAVIS, ANNABELLE C & RONALD K 2010-0012823   $68.67 
DOUBLE LISTED-SEE ACCT #30034 
 
DAVIS, RONALD K    2010-0013064   $.00 
LATE LISTING CHARGED IN ERROR 
 
DAY, AUDREY COFFIN   2010-0013259   $283.97 
CORRECTION APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0078202 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 5

 
DEICHMANN, NANCY B & BURNETTE 2010-0013481   $126.30 
ADJUSTED LAND VALUE 
 
DONOHUE, MARTIN EUGENE JR  2010-0014346   $451.69 
DOUBLE LISTED – SEE ACCT #82266 
 
DUNTON, THOMAS G & BETTY S 2010-0015166   $165.48 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0053322 
 
DUNTON, THOMAS G & BETTY S 2010-0015165   $427.60 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0053322 
 
DURING, JOHN PETER   2010-0015239   $13.24 
CLERICAL ERROR 
 
EGGERS, GEORGE ALAN   2010-0015776   $23.35 
INCORRECT VALUE PER ABOS 
 
EWING, GLENN J & HELEN G  2010-0016423   $59.36 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0058678 
 
FENNER, GERTRUDE & WALDO NATHA2010-0016796  $23.26 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #2272160 
 
FINCH, GERALD E & DOROTHY R 2010-0017039   $216.26 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0032808 
 
FINDLEY, JAMES W & KATHRYN EVA 2010-0017062   $3,707.93 
CORRECTING APPRAISAL ERROR-RE-BILL 
 
FLAHERTY, EDWARD M & JACLYN A 2010-0017331   $4.16 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0014394 
 
FORNES, ARVIS & GLENDA  2010-0017717   $7.52 
CLERICAL ERROR 
 
FORREST, REBECCA LYNN  2010-0017762   $32.20 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION 
 
GASKINS, BOBBY D   2001-0018193   $80.08 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
GEORGE, JANICE S    2010-0019600   $48.96 
NON BUILDABLE LOT 
 
GERAGHTY, VINCENT P   2010-0019625   $362.67 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION 
 
GOULD, SARAH C    2010-0020486   $4.27 
CLERICAL ERROR 
 
GRADY REVOCABLE TRUST-RICHARD2010-0020516   $44.73 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0075475 
 
GRAY, REGINALD LEE   2001-0090424   $72.76 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
HAAG-SIMPSON REVOCABLE LIVING 2010-0021506   $54.40 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0079343 
 
 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 6

HADDER, THOMAS B & EMMA  2001-0020679   $152.48 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
HADDER, THOMAS B & EMMA  2002-0020944   $137.06 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2002 
 
HADDER, THOAMS B & EMMA  2003-0021044   $123.47 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2003 
 
HADDER, THOMAS B & EMMA  2005-0022194   $119.01 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2005 
 
HADDER, THOMAS B & EMMA  2006-0022450   $101.89 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2006 
 
HALCO, AMY    2010-0021673   $5.55 
TAGGED TRAILER – CLERICAL ERROR 
 
HAND, MARINETTE M   2010-0021932   $246.29 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0004482 
 
HAND, WILLIAM L III & LYNN R  2010-0021938   $165.48 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #3060800 
 
HAND, WILLIAM L III & LYNN R  2010-0021937   $408.36 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #3060800 
 
HARDEE, ELIZABETH P   2010-0022090   $4.16 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0026245 
 
HARE, EDWARD L    2010-0022265   $19.49 
DOUBLE LISTED-SEE ACCT #3109030 
 
HARRELL, ROBERT P & SUZANNE R 2010-0022666   $18.58 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION 
 
HARRIS, LARRY G    2010-0022822   $20.43 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0029181 
 
HARTMAN, THOMAS J & PAULA M 2010-0023053   $63.15 
ADJUSTED LAND VALUE 
 
HENSON, GEORGE D & EMILY M 2010-0023952   $157.49 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #3333360 
 
HICKS, JIMMIE B JR & BETH B  2010-0024175   $18.85 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0006788 
 
HOLDING, FRANK R   2010-0024835   $54.56 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #3469250 
 
HOLTON, CRAIG A & MELISSA  2010-0025024   $113.67 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #5495350 
 
HOLTON, CRAIG A & MELISSA  2010-0025023   $113.67 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #5495350 
 
HOOD, DANIEL & SHARRON  2010-0025121   $19.49 
CLERICAL ERROR 
 
HOPKINS, DALE W & SARAH J  2010-0025189   $189.45 
CORRECTED APPRIASAL ERROR ACCT #0029760 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 7

 
HOUSTON, JERRY DEAN   2010-0025329   $319.80 
NO TAX SITUS IN CRAVEN COUNTY 
 
HOVATTER, PATRICK J & SHERRIE 2010-0025339   $432.92 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0073688 
 
HUMPHREY, SUSAN K   2010-0025843   $284.18 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0039040 
 
INCOGNITO, JAMES N & MARIAN E 2010-0026084   $362.67 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0049113 
 
INMAN, JAMES A     2010-0026121   $103.16 
CLERICAL ERROR/REBILL TO ACCT #3648838 
 
JOCOBSEN, S PETER & ANN B  2010-0026621   $334.27 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #3754935 
 
JENKINS, DANIEL E   2010-0026881   $6.32 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0064631 
 
JENKINS, JOSEPH C   2001-0025938   $18.60 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
JENKINS, JOSEPH C   2002-0026315   $17.64 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2002 
 
JENKINS, JOSEPH C   2003-0026499   $83.11 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2003 
 
JENKINS, JOSEPH C   2004-0026951   $77.56 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2004 
 
JENKINS, JOSEPH C   2005-0027836   $73.55 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2005 
 
JESSUP, J CARL JR & CLARE G  2010-0027059   $373.85 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #3814500 
 
JEWELL, ALFREDA PARSON  2010-0027078   $48.14 
DOUBLE BILLED – SEE ACCT 27078 
 
JOHNSON, LAWRENCE LEE & MARIE 2010-0027331   $20.42 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR OF BOAT 
 
JOHNSON, MCCLENTON   2001-0026432   $279.11 
DID NOT OWN 01/01/2001 
 
JOHNSON, MCCLENTON   2002-0026767   $272.06 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2002 
 
JOHNSON, MCCLENTON   2003-0026953   $240.48 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2003 
 
JOHNSON, MCCLENTON   2004-0027413   $217.79 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2004 
 
JOHNSON, RICHARD M & E LURLINE 2010-0027405   $272.00 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0027861 
 
 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 8

JONES, ANDREW RAY   2001-0090506   $76.53 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
JONES, ANDREW RAY   2002-0026954   $70.95 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2002 
 
JONES, ANDREW RAY   2003-0027141   $65.66 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2003 
 
JONES, E LIZA J    2010-0027672   $138.18 
REMOVED SENIOR EXCLUSION IN ERROR 
 
JONES, EARL R & ELIZABETH B  2010-0027676   $252.60 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0069051 
 
JONES, RUBY P    2010-0028000   $141.56 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR 
 
JONES, THOMAS C & VIRGINIA L 2010-0028049   $473.56 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR 
 
KLEBER, STEVE R    2010-0029235   $113.67 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2010 
 
KORNAHRENS, WILLIAM J JR  2010-0029550   $111.00 
SITUS IN ONSLOW COUNTY 
 
KRIELOW, GENE A & GAIL C  2010-0029663   $3.190.63 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0023357 
 
LANGSTON, MARY FRANCES B  2010-0030188   $134.31 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION – REBILLING 
 
LARNICK, MARK RANDALL  2010-0030243   $165.48 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT#0044402 
 
LARNICK, MARK RANDALL  2010-0030244   $454.83 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR ACCT #0044402 
 
LEADER, GENEVRA   2010-0030491   $974.55 
BILL CORRECTION YEAR & VALUE RE-BILL 
 
LETELLIER, RONALD E & CAROLYN 2010-0030794   $89.97 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0075695 
 
LYONS, DOUGLAS D & NANCY D REE 2010-0032225   $246.10 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION ACCT #0056594 
 
MACINTOSH, SCOTT P   2010-0032344   $165.48 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0064379 
 
MACINTOSH, SCOTT P   2010-0032343   $399.80 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0064379 
 
MANIACI, GUY & DIANE   2010-0032681   $284.96 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0048330 
 
MARTIN, WILLIAM T & SUSAN E 2010-0033192   $86.65 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0066545 
 
MASON, WILLIAM     2010-0033253   $65.79 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2010 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 9

 
MATTHEWS, BOBBY REED & ANN S 2010-0033367   $378.90 
ADJUSTED LAND VALUE 
 
MCCAFFITY, WALLACE JR  2001-0032339   $64.53 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
MCCOY, GEORGE    2002-0033042   $239.81 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2002 
 
MCCOY, GEORGE    2003-0033301   $212.33 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2003 
 
MCCOY, WINFRED SCOTT  2010-0034034   $467.14 
ADJUSTED LAND VALUE – RE-BILLING 
 
MCDANIEL, CHARLES N JR & VICKI 2010-0034092   $4.16 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #4777200 
 
MCDEVITT, RICHARD H & ROSELIE 2010-0034144   $452.90 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0044450 
 
MCFADYEN, WILLIAM DAVID III & 2010-0034268   $63.15 
ADJUSTED LAND VALUE 
 
MEADOWS, CLIFTON D & MAGGIE GA 2010-0034783   $187.93 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #4871250 
 
MEDLER, MARY    2010-0034838   $172.62 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0030067 
 
MEEKINS, CHARLES D   2010-0034853   $12.81 
CLERICAL ERROR 
 
MILLS, MICHAEL L    2010-0035568   $44.37 
CLERICAL ERROR – RE-BILL 
 
MOORE, STALEY C & LEANN D  2010-0036460   $63.15 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0002521 
 
MOORE, WALTER    2010-0090268   $735.56 
DOUBLE BILLED-SEE ACCT 82451 
 
MOORE, WALTER    2010-0036498   $94.43 
DOUBLE BILLED-SEE ACCT 82451 
 
MORAND, JEFFERY MARK  2010-0036566   $39.76 
INCORRECT SITUS-SHOULD BE 8R 
 
MORRIS, RALPH T & STALLINGS, J 2010-0036885   $774.94 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION 
 
MORRIS, ROBERT L & MARGARET M 2010-0036904   $337.83 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0011341 
 
MURRAY, ROBERT A   2010-0037393   $107.14 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0014264 
 
MYLANDER, ANDREW D & JULIE K 2010-0037525   $362.67 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0052864 
 
 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 10

NEAL, ROBERT W    2010-0037662   $15.58 
RELEASED TO PAMLICO COUNTY 
 
NORHTINGTON, MARY M   2010-0038788   $315.75 
ADJUSTED LAND VALUE 
 
P & D FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC  2010-0039494   $576.25 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0075066 
 
PARKER, DOROTHY PATTERSON & 2010-0039824   $36.00 
MOVED TO ONSLOW COUNTY 
 
PARSON, BILL & LINDA   2010-0039972   $259.05 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0052101 
 
PATTERSON, ROLVIX HARLAN & BET 2010-0040121   $4.16 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0040121 
 
PATTERSON, SUSAN C   2010-0040127   $205.57 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0007267 
 
PEMBERTON, ELLEN Y   2010-0040374   $4.16 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION 
 
PEREGOY, KENNETH I & JANET J 2010-0040460   $30.92 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #5650410 
 
PHILLIPS PLATING CO   2010-0040814   $427.08 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #705500 
 
PITON GOUP LLC    2010-0041125   $3.07 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0053741 
 
PRICE, IRA JAMES    2010-0041865   $99.51 
DOUBLE LISTED-SEE PID 2-040-159 
 
PUCKETT, SCOTT C & ROBIN L & 2010-0042115   $34.92 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0036469 
 
QUARLES, RICHARD W JR & BARBAR 2010-0042291   $65.39 
APPRAISAL ADJUSTMENT #0027666 
 
RABELER, ELIZABETH S   2010-0042419   $383.82 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0032547  
 
RASBERRY, RIGDON FREEMAN  2005-0043384   $104.08 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2005 
 
RASBERRY, RIGDON FREEMAN  2006-0090923   $99.89 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2006 
 
RASBERRY, RIGDON FREEMAN  2007-0045506   $95.89 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2007 
 
RASBERRY, RIGDON FREEMAN  2008-0091422   $86.64 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2008 
 
RASMUSSEN, HANS & ANN  2010-0042693   $15.76 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0045265 
 
RAWLS, HOWARD D   2010-0042729   $77.87 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0066978 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 11

 
RICE, MAVIS CHERRY   2001-0041182   $190.71 
DID NOT OWN 01/01/2001 
 
RITCHIE, THOMAS E & JENNIFER 2010-0043694   $420.65 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0073728 
 
SACZYNSKI, MICHELLE & JENKINS 2010-0045035   $155.43 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0061126 
 
SACZYNSKI, MICHELLE & JENKINS 2010-0045036   $54.40 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0077399 
 
SADLER, CATHERINE TRACY  2010-0045039   $63.15 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0029096 
 
SANDERSON, DELBERT C JR & SUZA 2010-0045326   $453.34 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0025522 
 
SANDERSON, DELBERT C JR & SUZA 2010-0045325   $259.05 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0025522 
 
SAULS, WILLIAM T & LINDA E  2010-0045448   $272.00 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0033885 
 
SCHLOSSER, RONALD W & CAROLYN 2010-0045658   $208.80 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0028418 
 
SHERRILL, AMANDA   2010-0046524   $36.00 
MOVED FROM COUNTY-REMOVE RECYCLE 
 
SIMMONS, HUGH C JR   2001-0044479   $14.58 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
SIMMONS, HUGH C JR   2002-0045225   $5.19 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2002 
 
SIMMONS, HUGH C JR   2003-0045617   $5.98 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2003 
 
SKAHAN, WILLIAM J & SUSAN G 2010-0047141   $73.99 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0029543 
 
SMITH, ANDY N & BONNIE L  2010-0047326   $612.49 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0051150 
 
SMITH, BARBARA JEAN   2001-0044974   $298.76 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
SMITH, BARBARA JEAN   2002-0045740   $265.51 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2002 
 
SMITH, BARBARA JEAN   2003-0046134   $234.95 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2003 
 
SMITH, HARRY DAVID & BARBARA A 2010-0047503   $80.34 
APPRAISAL ADJUSTMENT #0082582 
 
SMITH, JAMES T & EDNA H  2010-0047537   $259.05 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0025534 
 
 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 12

SMITH, JOHN ARTHUR   2001-0045280   $130.56 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
SMITH, JOHN ARTHUR   2002-0046050   $119.08 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2002 
 
SMITH, JOHN ARTHUR   2003-0046440   $108.26 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2003 
 
SMITH, JOHN ARTHUR   2004-0046976   $15.72 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2004 
 
SMITH, LYNN & ROBIN   2010-0047668   $220.19 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0071504 
 
SMITH, MICHAEL W   2010-0047715   $240.08 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #6701070 
 
SMITH, PHILLIP LONDAY III & PEG 2010-0047744   $76.96 
APPRAISAL ADJUSTMENT #0080901 
 
SMITH, PHILLIP L III & PEGGY S  2010-0047745   $36.00 
DWELLING UNOCCUPIED SINCE 6-2009 
 
SMITH, ROY R SR    2010-0047798   $6.90 
INCORRECT SITUS-BEAUFORT NOT CRAVEN  
 
SMITH, THOMAS D    2010-0047858   $165.48 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0009518 
 
SMITH, THOMAS D    2010-0047857   $427.60 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0009518 
 
SMITH, WILLIAM DAVIS   2010-0047892   $11.45 
ADJUSTMENT – 2 BUILDINGS TORN DOWN 
 
SNEAD, MARC F & DONNA E  2010-0047940   $259.05 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION 
 
STEELE, MATTHEW LEE   2010-0048825   $142.98 
NOT IN CRAVEN CO 1/1/10 
 
STRITMATER, DELORES B  2010-0049414   $89.50 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION 
 
STROUD, CLARENCE   2001-0008038   $11.61 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
STROUD, CLARENCE   2002-0008146   $11.42 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2002 
 
STROUD, CLARENCE   2003-0008187   $10.34 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2003 
 
SUTTON, TERRY L & LOIS FAYE  2010-0049797   $4.86 
CLERICAL ERROR 
 
SYLVESTER, JOEL B   2010-0050016   $34.03 
LISTED IN WILKES COUNTY 
 
TAYLOR, RUDOLPH F   2010-0050523   $38.86 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0004457 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 13

 
TAYLOR, RUDOLPH F   2010-0050521   $283.04 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0004457 
 
TAYLOR, TONY C    2010-0050548   $6.47 
RELEASED TO JONES COUNTY 
 
THE INTERNET HOUSE OF COFFEE 2010-0050808   $390.19 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0073102 
 
TOLER, LUTHER WAYNE   2010-0051564   $61.19 
INCORRECT MOBILE HOME LISTED/REBILL 
 
TRIPP, BRANDONT    2006-0053501   $175.05 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2006 
 
TRIPP, BRANDONT    2007-0055229   $162.21 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2007 
 
TRIPP, BRANDONT    2008-0091617   $145.38 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2008 
 
TRIPP, BRANDONT    2009-0056867   $129.43 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2009 
 
TRIPP, BRANDONT    2010-0052002   $97.51 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2010 
 
TYSON, ROBERT M JR   2010-0052578   $465.85 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #7406270 
 
UMSTEAD, FREDERICK & CYNTHIA 2010-0052616   $536.06 
INCORRECT SITUS-SHOULD BE 2B 
 
WARD, JOHN III & VIRGINIA N  2010-0053845   $309.44 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0040026 
 
WATERS, CHARLIE C & SUSAN B 2010-0054098   $95.07 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0031368 
 
WESTBROOK, VERDA HRS  2001-0052133   $210.05 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
WETHERINGTON, ROGER W & JEANUA2010-0054927  $674.96 
REVALUED AFTER SPLIT AND REBILL 
 
WILLHOIT, R DOUG   2010-0056302   $21.51 
CLERICAL ERROR – REBILL 
 
WILLIAMS, ALBERT KEVIN  2009-0061638   $66.92 
DOUBLE BILLED-SEE ACCT 29575 
 
WILLIAMS, DANIEL R JR & CHRIST 2010-0056395   $126.30 
CORRECTED APPRAISAL ERROR #0063693 
 
WILSON, CLEVELAND OHARA  2001-0054687   $74.19 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2001 
 
WILSON, CLEVELAND OHARA  2002-0055516   $68.83 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2002 
 
 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 14

WILSON, CLEVELAND OHARA  2003-0055883   $64.56 
DID NOT OWN 1/1/2003 
 
WINSTON, RAYMOND NORMAN  2010-0057250   $8.42 
INCORRECT SITUS – REBILLED 
 
WYATT, IREDELL C JR   2010-0057829   $400.37 
CORRECTING APPRAISAL ERROR #8226000 
 
ZAK, THOMAS CLEMENT   2010-0058155   $27.73 
CLERICAL ERROR 
 
510 JOYNER DRIVE LLC   2010-0058392   $259.05 
APPRAISAL CORRECTION #0080269 
 
    238 – CREDIT MEMO (S)   $47,431.68 
 
Refund 
 
DILLON, PATRICIA EXECUTOR  2010-0013948   $65.79 
HOME VAC 1 YR/CORR. APPRAISAL ERROR 
 
    1 – REFUND (S)    $65.79 
   
Subdivision for Approval 
 
Craven County Planning Director, Don Baumgardner, submitted the following 
subdivision for the Board’s approval.  Commissioner McCabe moved for it’s approval, as 
presented, seconded by Commissioner Sampson and unanimously carried in a roll call 
vote. 
The Planning Director asked to be excused from deliberations concerning this 
recommendation due to a conflict of interest. 
 
Croatan Crossing Townhomes Section I – Final:  The property, owned by LRH 
Development, LLC and surveyed by Brad Suitt, is located within Twp. 6 off of SR 1100 
(Catfish Lake Road).  The subdivision contains 8 lots on 0.60 acres and is proposed to be 
served by community water and City of New Bern sewer. 
 

TRI-COMMUNITY FIRE DEPARTMENT GRANT MATCH REQUEST 
 

John Harrell, First Assistant Chief of the Tri-Community Volunteer Fire Department, 
requested a $30,000 grant match for an award from the N.C. Department of Insurance to 
purchase radio equipment for narrow banding, which is required before the year 2013.  
Commissioner Sampson moved to approve the request for a grant match in the amount of 
$30,000, seconded by Commissioner McCabe and unanimously carried in a roll call vote. 
 
 Tri-Community Fire Department 
 
101-0000-399-01-00 $30,000.00  101-0567-410-97-83  $30,000.00 
Approp fund balance    transfer to fire dept. 
 
242-0000-366-01-00 $30,000.00  242-2900-410-96-99  $30,000.00 
From General Fund    Tri-Community 
 
TOTAL  $60,000.00  TOTAL   $60,000.00 
 
Justification:  To appropriate $30,000.00 to Tri-Community VFD for match of DOT 
grant. 
 

 
 
 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 15

FLOOD UPDATE 
 

Emergency Services Director, Stanley Kite, provided an update on the recent flooding 
event.  He reported that an Emergency Assistance Center opened October 15 in the old 
Sheriff’s Department area.  He explained that Craven County qualifies for individual 
assistance only and the County is in the State pool for mitigation funds; however, he is 
not yet clear on how it will work.  To date, thirty eight walk-ins have come to make 
claims for assistance.  Claims can also be made over the FEMA helpline.  The 
Emergency Assistance Center operates from 8:30 a.m. – 6:30 p.m. and is open seven days 
a week.  Mr. Kite encouraged all citizens who suffered loss, whether insured or not, to 
file a claim with FEMA and get on record with a claim number. 
 

UPCOMING APPOINTMENTS – FIRE TAX COMMISSIONERS 
 

The Board was advised that the terms of Linwood Brown and Rodney Russell on the Fire 
Tax Commission are due to expire in November.  These appointments were deferred until 
the Board’s next meeting. 
 

COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 

County Manager, Harold Blizzard, reported that four convenience centers in the western 
part of the County operated for four extra days following the recent flooding event.  They 
are now resuming their regular hours. 
 

COMMISSIONERS’ REPORTS 
 

Commissioner Allen announced the passing of his wife on October 15 and that services 
are scheduled at First Baptist Church, 111 Hollywood Blvd. at 11:00 on October 21.  The 
family will have visitation at 10:00 in the fellowship hall. 
 
Commissioner Jones expressed prayers and support for the Allen family.  He announced 
his attendance at a recent rally in Greensboro and recommended a book, The Coming 
Economic Armageddon in America, quoting some statistics from the book.  He shared a 
letter of concern from a citizen.  He stated that he made a mistake during budget time by 
not voting to reduce the tax rate.  The Board chose to keep the revenue neutral rate in 
order to continue to support services at the current level. 
 
Commissioner Tyson commented that the person that expressed concern to Commissioner 
Jones regarding needs of her parents now qualifies for the Homestead Exemption.  He 
expressed condolences to Commissioner Allen and his family. 
 
Commissioner Sisk reminded citizens to vote.  She reported on a meeting regarding 
concerns about the animal control services.  Some of the issues are being worked out and 
will be brought forward at the next meeting.  She presented a recommendation on the fees 
as one of the possible solutions.  She requested a waiver of the $20 adoption fee to non-
profit animal rescue organizations.  Commissioner Tyson asked from where these funds 
would be taken.  Commissioner Allen stated that the costs come through the Health 
Department Foundation.  Commissioner Sisk moved to approve the waiver of a $20 fee 
to non-profit animal rescue organizations, seconded by Commissioner Sampson and 
unanimously carried in a roll call vote.  She expressed condolences to Commissioner 
Allen.   
 
Commissioner Sampson expressed condolences to Commissioner Allen.  He stated that 
the County is in a tough situation and that he has been in tough situations before, 
throughout his life, but knows how he got through.  He stated that improvements in the 
downtown area are helping to generate economic impact for the County, and expressed 
the opinion that the justice system needs to be fixed. 
 
Chairman Morris announced that Cumberland County and the City of Fayetteville have 
requested that a Craven County veteran be selected to have a hand cast made for a new 
veterans park in Fayetteville.  He asked Assistant County Manager, Jack Veit, to contact 
Veterans Services Officer, Vickie Glover, and General Tom Braaten to form a committee 



RG101810 APPROVED ________________ 

 16

with Mr. Veit, and to select a veteran of Craven County.  Commissioner Allen moved to 
authorize the committee to submit a name, seconded by Commissioner McCabe and 
unanimously carried.  Staff will advise the Board of their selection after it has been 
submitted.  The request includes selection of four other citizen supporters for hand casts 
to be made and placed in another area of the park. 
 
Commissioner Sampson announced that gas went up $.14 in the past two weeks.  He 
urged citizens to continue to bring on pressure.   
 
At 9:30 a.m. Commissioner McCabe moved to go into closed session, seconded by 
Commissioner Allen, under the attorney-client consultation provision of NCGS  
143-318.11(a)(3), concerning pending litigation.   
 
At 10:05 a.m. the Board returned to regular session and reported that action had been 
taken but the Board was unable to disclose the results at this time.   
 
At 10:06 a.m. Commissioner McCabe moved to adjourn, seconded by Commissioner 
Sisk and unanimously carried. 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Chairman Perry L. Morris 
Craven County Board of Commissioners 
 
_________________________________ 
Gwendolyn M. Bryan 
Clerk to the Board 


